

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
ANNE MARIE MACKIN  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
LEE A. CASEY  
MARK W. DELAQUIL  
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1731  
Fax: (202) 861-1783  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A University Must Demonstrate by a “Strong Basis in Evidence” that Its Use of Racial Classifications Is Necessary to Achieve a Compelling Interest.....	5
A. The Strong-Basis-in-Evidence Require- ment Is Essential to Protect Individ- uals’ Rights to Equal Dignity and Respect.....	6
1. Enabling the Court’s independent judgment.....	6
2. “Smoking out” illegitimate use of race.....	10
3. Tailoring the use of race.....	13
4. Limiting racial stigma and hos- tility.....	15
5. Transparency and accountability....	16
B. The Concerns Motivating the Strong- Basis-in-Evidence Requirement Apply with Special Force to Universities’ Use of Racial Classifications to Achieve Diversity.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Public Universities Must Demonstrate that Racial Preferences Are Necessary To Achieve Diversity.....	21
II. Even if the “Critical Mass” Concept Is Consistent with the Strong-Basis-in-Evidence Requirement, UT’s Use of Racial Classifications Is Not.....	24
III. Attaining a “Critical Mass” of Minority Students Cannot Be a Compelling Interest Because It Cannot Be Supported By a Strong Basis in Evidence .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adarand v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13, 21, 35
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	5, 12, 20, 30
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3, 6, 7, 12, 18
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15, 16, 19, 34
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2658 (2009).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	12, 18, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ian Ayres & Sydney Foster, <i>Don't Tell, Don't Ask: Narrow Tailoring After Grutter and Gratz</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 617 (2007).....	19, 20
Drew Days, III, Fullilove, 96 Yale L.J. 453 (1987).....	17, 30
Larry Faulkner, President, UT, <i>The 'Top Ten Percent Law' Is Working for Texas</i> (2000).....	27
Laura Padilla, <i>Intersectionality and Positionality: Situating Women of Color in the Affirmative Action Dialogue</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 843 (1997).....	33
Peter Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 Yale L. & Policy Rev. 1 (2002) .....	19
Press Release, <i>The University of Texas at Austin ranked fifth-best producer of degrees for minority undergraduates</i> (Jul. 12, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.utexas.edu/news/2005/07/12/rankings/">http://www.utexas.edu/news/2005/07/12/rankings/</a> .....	26
University of Texas at Austin, Office of Admissions, <i>Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law 6</i> (2008).....	27
